
 Zoning Board of Appeals 
April 27, 2016 Regular Meeting 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 

ZBA16-006, 2790 Carmel Street 
 
Summary    
 
Nichole Lorenz, property owner, is requesting one variance from Chapter 55 (Zoning) 
Section 5:59 1(b) (Accessory Buildings), to allow the existing play structure to remain in 
the front open space of the single family residence. 
 
Description and Discussion 
 
The subject parcel is located at 2790 Carmel Street at the corner of Carmel and Easy 
streets. The parcel is zoned R1B (Single Family Residential). The single-family house 
was built in 1953 and is 1,296 square feet in floor area. The house is located on a 
corner lot. 
 
The request is discussed in detail below: 
 

The petitioner is proposing to allow the existing play structure, (approximately 
8’x8’x10’), that was built without permits to remain in its current location in the 
front open space. A Notice of Violation was sent to the property owners on 
January 13, 2016 informing them of the violation.  
 
According to Chapter 55, 5:59 1(b): “Accessory buildings shall not be erected in 
any required front open space.” 
 
The definition of accessory building states: “A subordinate structure, whether 
attached or detached, on the same lot as the principal building.” 
 

 
 

Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5:99, Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  
The following criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional 

and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and 
result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City. 
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The parcel is 13,024 square feet and approximately 85 feet wide at the front and 
approximately 180 feet deep. The parcel is conforming for the R1B district. The 
subject property is a corner lot and allows for adequate area to locate an 
accessory structure of this size. 

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result 
from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere 
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both. 

  
If the variance is denied, the applicant will be afforded the opportunity to re-locate 
the playhouse to the rear yard of the property and this will not have a detrimental 
impact on the property. The status of the single family use will not be 
jeopardized. 

 (c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a 
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 

 
 If the variance is granted, the accessory structure will be allowed to remain in the 

front open space and will be the only property in the neighborhood with an 
accessory structure in the front yard. 

 
 

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is 
based shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty. 

 
The conditions and circumstances have been self imposed as the applicant 
never obtained a Zoning Compliance permit to have the structure built. If 
application was made with the City, it is the Zoning offices duty to inform the 
property owners the allowable locations per the Code. 
 

(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible 
a reasonable use of the land or structure 

 
If the variance is denied there will still be a reasonable use of the land and the 
structure can be located in the rear yard. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jon Barrett 
Zoning Coordinator 
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April 20, 2016 
 
Re: Appeal #ZBA16-006/2790 Carmel Street 
 
 
Dear Zoning Board of Appeals, 
 
Attached is a letter in reference to Appeal #ZBA16-006/2790 Carmel Street. We have also 
attached pictures. Please feel free to contact us should you have any questions.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Robert and Kathryn Waissi 
 
2735 Carmel Street 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
734.272.8109 
 



April 19, 2016 
 
2735 Carmel Street 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
C/O Mia Gale 
301 East Huron 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
 
Dear Mrs. Gale, 
 
We are writing this letter in response to Appeal ZBA16-001/2790 Carmel Street. Our home is in sight of 
the play structure that was erected in the front yard of 2790 Carmel Street. We feel strongly that this 
structure be removed. It is an eye sore on the street and a danger to all children in the neighborhood. On 
any given day there are ladders propped up against the structure and the house. Any child in the 
neighborhood could climb those ladders and injure themselves. The structure has tagging on the outside 
of it and the slide is propped up with a piece of wood (I have attached pictures to show these items). It is 
a very unsafe play structure.  
 
We have had family and friends visit from out of the Ann Arbor area and they question whether or not 
structures such as this one are allowed in front yards. They all comment on what an eye sore it is. We 
have had people tell us they wouldn’t purchase a house on our street if they had to look at that. We feel 
that structures such as these should not be placed in the front yard. 
 
We understand the importance of having something for your children to play on. We have two children 
ourselves and we fear that they could come in contact with the structure and injure themselves. We have 
two parks in our neighborhood and an elementary school that the children can use the equipment at.  
 
As neighbors we are very disheartened that we have been put in this position. If the home owners are in 
violation of Chapter 55, Section 5:59 then they should be responsible for doing whatever it takes to 
correct the violation. We feel that this issue will now pit neighbors against each other.  
 
In closing, we feel the structure should be removed from the front yard as it is an eye sore and a safety 
hazard for not only the street but the entire neighborhood.  
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact us at (734) 272-8109 or 
kwaissi@gmail.com 
 
Thank you, 
 
Robert and Kathryn Waissi 











April 19, 2016  
 
From: Sandra K. Lowry [sklowry@umich.edu] 
 
Re: Appeal #ZBA 16-006  2790 Carmel Street 
 
 
 
MGale, 
 
I wish to comment on the request for variance at 2790 Carmel St.   While well 
built and in good shape a structure of this size should be at the side or rear 
set back and not in the front.  
 
 
Sandra K. Lowry 
2636 Carmel St. 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
 



City of Ann Arbor Planning and Development Department 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
301 E. Huron Street 
Ann Arbor, MI 48107 
 
 
Symington 
2649 Carmel 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
 
Dear Zoning Board of Appeals, 
 
We are responding to a communication sent to us regarding a requested property variance 
at 2790 Carmel, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
 
First of all, we want to say we feel very lucky to live in this neighborhood.   Neighbors 
have peacefully co-existed as long as we have been residing here.  So, with this in mind, 
we want to say our feelings regarding this specific variance are not personal.  It’s a “good 
for all” neighborhood issue.  

The code regarding this structure’s placement is very clear: 

5 : 5 9 .  -  Ac c es s o r y  buildin g s .  

1.  ( 1)Ac c es s o r y  buildin g s  in  the R- 1, R- 2 , R- 3, R- 4 , R- 5 , R- 6 , an d P zo n in g  dis tr ic ts  s hall c o n f o r m  to  the f o llo win g  r eg ulatio n s , exc ept 
as  m ay  o ther wis e be pr o vided in  this  c hapter :  

2 .  ( a)Ac c es s o r y  buildin g s  s hall n o t exc eed 21 feet in  heig ht.  

3.  ( b)Ac c es s o r y  buildin g s  s hall n o t be er ec ted in  an y  r equir ed f r o n t o pen  s pac e.  

4 .  ( c )Ac c es s o r y  buildin g s  m ay  o c c upy  r equir ed s ide o pen  s pac e pr o vided that s uc h buildin g s  ar e m o r e dis tan t f r o m  the s tr eet than  an y  par t 
o f the pr in c ipal buildin g  o n  the s am e lo t an d an y  par t o f the pr in c ipal buildin g  o n  an y  lo t abuttin g  s aid r equir ed s ide o pen  s pac e; 
pr o vided, ho wever , that s uc h ac c es s o r y  buildin g s  ar e n o t c lo s er  than  3 feet to  an y  lo t lin e.  

5 .  ( d)Ac c es s o r y  buildin g s  m ay  o c c upy  r equir ed r ear  o pen  s pac es  pr o vided that s uc h buildin g s  do  n o t o c c upy  m o r e than  35% o f the r equir ed 
r ear  o pen  s pac e an d ar e n o t c lo s er  than  3 feet to  an y  lo t lin e.  

6 .  ( e)On  an y  c o r n er  lo t in  a r es iden tial zo n in g  dis tr ic t, n o  par t o f an y  ac c es s o r y  buildin g  s hall be n ear er  the exter io r  s ide lo t lin e 
than  the r equir ed o pen  s pac e as  r eg ulated in  s ec tio n  5 : 5 8 .  

7.  ( f )An  attac hed g ar ag e o r  c ar po r t s hall n o t o c c upy  an y  po r tio n  o f the r equir ed s ide o pen  s pac e.  ( Or d.  No .  4 2 - 8 8 , §  3, 9 - 6 - 8 8 ) 

Some concerns that have risen for us are: 
*The structure in the front yard is big and permanent.  It is not portable such as a “Little 
Tike” play structure that can be moved or stored away 
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https://www.municode.com/library/mi/ann_arbor/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITVZOPL_CH55ZO_ARTIVSAPP_5_58COLOSESIST


* Green Lea and Kensington subdivisions have walking access to play structures 
and acres of parkland for recreation.  

 
*   Safety: more recently as population increases in the city, when our main access 
road Packard, is busy, there have been upwards of 40 cars, that cut-through this 
neighborhood at a time.    People try to navigate the traffic circle and have cut over 
lawns in their haste to get through (that’s another issue). 
 

* Current markings on the structure resembles “tagging” . 
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*There is a rear yard on the property available for this structure, negating a 
hardship. 
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We took some time to research other random communities and their accessory 
structure codes and found Ann Arbor was in line with many other Michigan cities 
(Rochester Hills, Clinton Township, Owosso, and Berkley).  
 
Thank you for taking the time to read our concerns. Please contact us if you would 
like any other input on this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
John and Sue Symington 
 
 


	Staff Report-ZBA 16-006 2790 Carmel St.pdf
	ZBA16-006, 2790 Carmel Street
	Description and Discussion
	Standards for Approval- Variance
	Jon Barrett





